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Answers to Contractors' questions 

 
 

Refers to: REQUEST FOR QUOTATION No. 5/CPR/2024 of Marchr 06, 2023. the subject of which is: 

Purchase and installation: 
Motorized cyclotron entrance security system - shield against gamma radiation and neutrons - cyclotron 
bunker door 
 

 

implemented as part of the project entitled: „RADIOFARM 4.0: Construction of a new intelligent 

radiopharmaceuticals factory” for which the Contracting Authority is applying for funding as part of an 

application for grant related to robotization, artificial intelligence or digitization of processes, 

technologies, products or services, implemented as part of the investment A2.1.1 Investments supporting 

robotization and digitization in enterprises from the National Recovery and Resilience Plan (KPO). 

 

Acting on behalf of Alteris S.A., in response to the Contractor's questions regarding the content of 

the request for quotation, the Contracting Authority explains:  

 

Answers to questions addressed to the Ordering Party on March 13, 2024.    

  

Question #1: 
 

1. Is it possible to propose amendments/modifications in track-change to the XII. IMPORTANT TERMS 
OF THE CONTRACT, CONDITIONS FOR AMENDING THE CONTRACT AND CONDITIONS FOR 
TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT / WITHDRAWAL (page no. 7 of the RFQ) and to submit them 
with the offer package by the due date? If so, please provide us with an editable version for 
amendments.  

 

Contracting Authority’s response: 

Contractor can propose changes to the Important Terms of the Contract, but this must be done before the 

deadline for submitting offers in the form of asking questions to the request for quotation. Changes 

proposed with the offer will not be taken into account.  

Attached is an editable version of the provisions of point XII. IMPORTANT TERMS OF THE CONTRACT, 

CONDITIONS FOR AMENDING THE CONTRACT AND CONDITIONS FOR TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT 

/WITHDRAWAL 



 

 

  

Question #2: 
 

2. We assume that, in case of contract award, we will discuss a Contract to be applied for this project; 
please confirm. 

 

Contracting Authority’s response: 

The winning bidder will be offered a contract template to discuss, but within the framework of the Important 

Terms of the contract contained in point XII. the request for quotation will not be subject to negotiations or 

changes. Only the remaining provisions of the contract will be subject to the arrangements.  

Therefore, we encourage you to ask questions within the Important Terms and Conditions of the Contract 

included in the request for quotation within the specified deadline. After the deadline for submitting offers, 

it will not be possible to negotiate these conditions. 

  



 

 

Tłumaczenie na j. polski: 

 

 

Odpowiedzi na pytania Wykonawców 
 

Dotyczy: Zapytanie Ofertowe 5/CPR/2024 z dn. 06.03.2024 r. którego przedmiotem jest: 

Zakup i instalacja: 
Zmotoryzowany system zabezpieczenia wejścia do cyklotronu - osłona przed promieniowaniem gamma i 
neutronami – drzwi bunkra cyklotronu 
 
realizowane w ramach projektu pn.: „RADIOFARM 4.0:  Budowa nowej inteligentnej fabryki 
radiofamaceutyków” o którego dofinansowanie Zamawiający ubiega się w ramach konkursu dla 
przedsięwzięć związanych z robotyzacją, sztuczną inteligencją lub cyfryzacją procesów, technologii, 
produktów lub usług, realizowany w ramach inwestycji A2.1.1 Inwestycje wspierające robotyzację i 
cyfryzację w przedsiębiorstwach z Krajowego Planu Odbudowy i Zwiększania Odporności (KPO). 
 

Działając w imieniu Alteris S.A., w odpowiedzi na zapytania Wykonawcy dotyczące treści zapytania 

ofertowego, Zamawiający wyjaśnia: 

 

Odpowiedzi na zapytania skierowane do Zamawiającego w dniu 13.03.2024r. 

 

Pytanie 1: 
Czy można zaproponować poprawki/modyfikacje w trybie śledzenia zmian do XII. ISTOTNE POSTANOWIENIA 
UMOWY, WARUNKI ZMIANY ISTOTNYCH POSTANOWIEŃ UMOWY ORAZ WARUNKI ROZWIĄZANIA 
UMOWY/ODSTĄPIENIA (str. nr 7 zapytania ofertowego) i złożenia ich wraz z ofertą w wyznaczonym terminie? 
Jeśli tak, prosimy o udostępnienie nam wersji edytowalnej w celu wprowadzenia poprawek. 
 

Odpowiedź Zamawiającego: 

Można zaproponować zmiany do istotnych warunków umowy, ale należy to zrobić przed terminem składania 

ofert w trybie zadawania pytań do zapytania ofertowego. Zmiany zaproponowane wraz z ofertą nie będą 

brane pod uwagę. 

W załączeniu udostępniamy edytowalną wersję zapisów punktu XII. ISTOTNE POSTANOWIENIA UMOWY, 

WARUNKI ZMIANY ISTOTNYCH POSTANOWIEŃ UMOWY ORAZ WARUNKI ROZWIĄZANIA 

UMOWY/ODSTĄPIENIA 

Pytanie 2: 
 
Zakładamy, że w przypadku udzielenia zamówienia omówimy Umowę, która będzie aplikowana dla tego 
projektu; proszę potwierdzić. 
 



 

 

Odpowiedź Zamawiającego: 

Zwycięskiemu oferentowi zostanie zaproponowany wzór umowy do omówienia, jednak w ramach Istotnych 

Postanowień Umowy zawartych w punkcie XII. Zapytania ofertowego nie będzie możliwości negocjacji i 

zmian. Ustaleniom będzie podlegać będą jedynie pozostałem zapisy umowy.  

Dlatego zachęcamy do zadawania pytań w ramach Istotnych warunków umowy zawartych w zapytaniu 

ofertowym w wyznaczonym terminie. Po terminie składania ofert nie będzie możliwości negocjacji tych 

warunków. 

 
 


